

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance
Corporation:

Ted Nickel and Office of the
Commissioner of Insurance,

Petitioners-Respondents,

Ambac Assurance,

Interested Party-Respondent,

Access To Loans for Learning Student Loan Corporation, Aurelius Capital Management LP, Bank of America, N.A., Bank of New York Mellon, Countrywide Home Loans Servicing L.P., Customer Asset Protection Company (“CAPCO”), Depfa Bank plc, Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, Eaton Vance Management, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac”), Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”), Fir Tree Inc., Goldman Sachs & Co., Inc., HSBC Bank USA National Association, King Street Capital Master Fund, Ltd., King Street Capital Management L.P., Knowledgeworks Foundation, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Monarch Alternative Capital LP, Nuveen Asset Management, One State Street LLC, PNC Bank, Restoration Capital Management LLC, Stonehill Capital Management LLC, Stone Lion Capital Partners LP, Treasurer of the State of

2011-AP-1486

Ohio, United States of America, U. S.
Bank National Association, Wells Fargo
Bank, N.A., Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as
Trustee for LVM Bondholders,
Wilmington Trust Company and
Wilmington Trust FSB,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
A. The Assured Reinsurers and the Reinsurance Agreements.	7
B. The Arbitration Clauses and the Delinquency Exceptions.....	8
C. The Liability Clauses and Insolvency Clauses.....	9
D. The Rehabilitation Proceeding.	11
E. The Injunction.....	12
F. Discussions with the Rehabilitator.	14
G. The Contract Disputes.	17
H. The Arbitration Demands and Litigation in the Rehabilitation Court.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Rehabilitation Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over AG Re.	20
A. The Rehabilitation Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over AG Re Because the Rehabilitator Failed to Serve AG Re Pursuant to § 801.11.....	21
B. The Rehabilitator Did Not Establish a Substantive Basis for Long Arm Jurisdiction.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Even If a Long Arm Statute Applied, Due Process Precludes Jurisdiction.	26
II. The Injunction Does Not Prohibit the Assured Reinsurers from Arbitrating Disputes Over the Reinsurance Agreements.	28
A. The Injunction Does Not Prohibit Proceedings Arising from Contracts Allocated to Ambac’s General Account.	29
B. An Expansive Interpretation of the Injunction Would Violate the Rule that Injunctions Are Strictly Construed.	30
C. The Rehabilitator’s Own Statements Show That the Injunction’s Purpose Was Not to Enjoin Proceedings Arising Under Contracts Allocated to the General Account.	32
D. The Rehabilitator is Equitably Estopped from Arguing that the Injunction Prohibits Arbitration of These Disputes.	35
III. The Injunction Does Not Require the Assured Reinsurers to Pay, in Cash, Their Proportionate Share of Settlement Payments Made in Surplus Notes.	38
A. The Rehabilitation Court’s Interpretation of the Injunction Is Not Consistent with Its Text.	38
B. The Rehabilitation Court’s Interpretation Is Not Consistent with the Injunction’s Stated Purpose.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Rehabilitation Court Violated the Rule of Strict Construction by Interpreting the Injunction Expansively.	41
IV. The Contract Dispute Between the Assured Reinsurers and Ambac Was Not Properly Raised by the Rehabilitator’s Motion or Adjudicated as Part of the Rehabilitation Proceeding.	42
A. The Rehabilitation Court’s Role Is to Liberally Supervise the Rehabilitation, Not to Adjudicate Adversarial Litigation.....	42
B. By Employing an Abbreviated Procedure that Deferred to the Rehabilitator, the Rehabilitation Court Denied the Assured Reinsurers Due Process.	44
V. The Reinsurance Agreements Permit the Assured Reinsurers to Demand Arbitration of Their Contract Dispute with Ambac.	45
A. The Reinsurance Agreements Require Arbitration Because “the Company” Is Not Subject to a Delinquency Proceeding.....	47
B. The Rehabilitator Is Judicially Estopped from Arguing that There Is No Distinction Between a Rehabilitation of Ambac and a Rehabilitation of the Segregated Account.....	49
C. The Rehabilitator’s Position is Contrary to His Own Pre-Dispute Interpretation.	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The Rehabilitation Court’s Interpretation of the Arbitration Clauses Violates the Rule that Arbitrability is Presumed When an Arbitration Clause is Broad.	53
VI. The Reinsurance Agreements Do Not Require the Assured Reinsurers to Pay, in Cash, Their Share of the Amounts of the Surplus Notes.	55
A. The Reinsurance Agreements Require the Assured Reinsurers to Follow Ambac’s Settlements with Policyholders.	55
B. By Their Terms, the Insolvency Clauses Do Not Apply.	57
C. The Surplus Notes’ Principal Value Is Not an “Amount of Liability Paid or to Be Paid.”	59
D. Section 4.04 of the Plan of Rehabilitation Is Irrelevant to the Parties’ Contract Dispute.	60
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	

<i>All-Star Insurance Corp.</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 72, 327 N.W.2d 648 (1983)	20, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).	27
<i>Bellefonte Reinsurance Co. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)).....	26, 28
<i>Capitol Fixture & Woodworking Group v. Woodma Distrib.</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 157, 432 N.W.2d 647 (Ct. App. 1988) ..	19
<i>Coliseum Towers Assocs. V. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 293 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003);	52
<i>Fed Ins. Co. v. Ams. Ins. Co.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 508 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	52, 53
<i>FL Hunts, LLC v. Wheeler</i> , 2010 WI App 10, ¶ 7, 322 Wis. 2d 738, 780 N.W.2d 529.	21
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).	47, 49
<i>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Selectra Int’l Designs, Ltd.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 754 (E.D. Wis. 1994).	20
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)).	26
<i>Johnson v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 261, 524 N.W.2d 900 (Ct. App. 1994)	19
<i>Klemm v. Am. Transmission Co.</i> , 2011 WI 37, 333 Wis. 2d 580, 798 N.W.2d 223	19
<i>Kopke v. A. Hartrodt S.R.L.</i> , 2001 WI 99, 245 Wis. 2d 396, 629 N.W.2d 662.	21
<i>Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001)	54

<i>Matco-Norca, Inc. v. Matz</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 707 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).	47
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	45
<i>Milas v. Labor Ass’n of Wis., Inc.</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 1, 571 N.W.2d 656 (1997).	19, 36
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. ACE Am. Reins. Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2004).	56
<i>Ocean Transp. Line, Inc. v. Am. Phil. Fiber Indus., Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1984).	52
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. City of Omaha</i> , 230 U.S. 100 (1913).	52
<i>Park Manor, Ltd. v. Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 2007 WI App 176, 304 Wis. 2d 512, 737 N.W.2d 88	19, 30, 39
<i>Roso-Lino Beverage Distribs., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).	31
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>State v. White</i> , 2008 WI App 96, 312 Wis. 2d 799, 754 N.W.2d 214.	51
<i>Washington v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 508, 515-16, 253 N.W.2d 76 (1977)	36
<i>Wisconsin Central Railroad Co. v. Smith</i> , 52 Wis. 140, 8 N.W. 613 (1881).	31, 41
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2009 WI App 113, 321 Wis. 2d 181, 772 N.W.2d 677	19

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 611.24(3)(e)	46, 57
Wis. Stat. § 628.02	23
Wis. Stat. § 645.01	31
Wis. Stat. § 645.04(5)	20, 22
Wis. Stat. § 645.34(1).	43

Wis. Stat. § 645.46(12).....	43
Wis. Stat. § 645.49(1).	43
Wis. Stat. § 654.05(5)(b).	24
Wis. Stat. § 801.09(2).	22
Wis. Stat. § 801.11(5)(a), (d).	22
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)2.	6

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2955 (2001).	31
Chapter 645 of the Wisconsin Insurance Code	<i>passim</i>
